HB 1113 2018

A bill to be entitled

An act relating to the Palm Beach County Housing Authority; providing exceptions to general law; authorizing the governing body of Palm Beach County to appoint two additional commissioners to the housing authority and remove or suspend such commissioners; providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

Section 1. Notwithstanding ss. 421.05(1) and 421.27(2), Florida Statutes, the Palm Beach County Housing Authority may be composed of seven commissioners, five of whom shall be appointed by the Governor as provided in s. 421.27(2), Florida Statutes, and two of whom may be appointed by the governing body of Palm Beach County. The commissioners appointed by the governing body of Palm Beach County must be qualified electors in the county and may be removed or suspended as other officers appointed by the governing body of Palm Beach County. Other than as provided in this act, all requirements of s. 421.27(2), Florida Statutes, apply to all commissioners of the Palm Beach County Housing Authority.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law.

Page 1 of 1

CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.